
From: Clugston, Patricia L
To: Yokley, Bill
Subject: RE: Questions on the Ute Mountain Ute 109 doc. # 400200242
Date: Tuesday, September 27, 2011 8:32:33 AM

Bill

Ute Mountain Ute #109, Section 11-32N-13.5W, La Plata County, CO

Lease# Ute Mountain Ute 1-22-IND-2760

Description: T32N-14W, NMPM

Section 12: portion of E/2E/2

Section 13: SE/4, portion of S/2NE/4, E/2SW/4, NE/4NE/4 and E/2NW/4

Section 23: Lots 1-3, portion of N/2

Section 24: N/2NE/4NE/4, NE/4SE/4, Lots 2-4, portion of W/2 of Lot 1 and SE4/NE/4

T32N-R13.5W, NMPM

Section 9: E/E/2, Lots 1-4

Section 10: All

Section 11: All

Section 12: W/2

Section 13: W/2

Section 14: portion of N/2N/2

Section 15: portion of N/2N/2

Section 16: E/2E/2, Lots 1-4

Section 21: Lot 1 and portion of NE/4NE/4

Section 24: S/2NW/4, N/2SW/4, Lots 3, 4

TOTAL: 4,000.00 ACRES

distance to nearest lease line - greater than a mile. 
 
Reference the PDOP reading.  We noticed that the PDOP reading was missing from the Plat also and
we called the surveying company and they looked at their notes and advised that the PDOP reading
was 0.1 and we insert that number in our permit.  Mr Henry Broadhurst is out of the office more than
he is in and we just submitted without having the plat redone. 
 
I am good with you removing the spacing Order number, unit acreage and unit configuration on the
Honaker Trail since 318.a is a Rule, not a spacing order.  Also I should of left off the BH information
on #15 because this is a vertical well.  You have my permission make these corrections on our permit. 

mailto:Patsy.L.Clugston@conocophillips.com
mailto:Bill.Yokley@state.co.us


Thank you so much for your help.  Patsy
 

Patsy Clugston 
Sr. Regulatory Specialist 
SJBU - ConocoPhillips 
505-326-9518

From: Yokley, Bill [mailto:Bill.Yokley@state.co.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2011 7:47 AM
To: Clugston, Patricia L
Subject: Questions on the Ute Mountain Ute 109 doc. # 400200242

Good morning Patsy,
Trying to work the Ute Mountain Ute 109.
                Issue: Line # 24 and #25 should have values.

Issue: I couldn’t locate the PDOP that was supplied on line # 14, which is generally stated
on the Plat.
                Issue: in the Objective Formation tab I have removed the Spacing Order Num(s), Unit
acreage and unit configuration for the Honaker Trail as it is Rule 318a.
                Issue: Line # 15 as this is a vertical well the top of production should not have information
insert there.
Please review and supply the information for the first 2 issues and if you agree with the last two
issues give me the authorization to change on the form.
Thanks,
Bill
               


